

No. 18-60302
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED;
MID-STATE FINANCE, INCORPORATED;
MICHAEL E. GRAY, Individually,
Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:16-cv-356-WHB-JCG

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Deputy General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Assistant General Counsel
Christopher J. Deal
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7957 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
lawrence.wagman@cfpb.gov
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Background.....	5
1. The Bureau	5
2. Proceedings below.....	6
3. <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i>	8
4. Ratification.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. ANY PURPORTED INJURY SUFFERED BY DEFENDANTS AS A RESULT OF THE CFPA’S FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROVISION HAS BEEN CURED BY RATIFICATION, AND ACCORDINGLY, DISMISSAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE	14
A. Ratification has cured any constitutional problem caused by the for-cause removal provision.....	14
B. Defendants’ attacks on the Bureau’s ratification fail.....	20

C.	Dismissal would be inappropriate	31
II.	THE FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROVISION DID NOT DEPRIVE THE BUREAU OF STANDING	34
III.	THE BUREAU'S FUNDING DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I OF THE CONSTITUTION	39
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 797 F.2d 1288 (5th Cir.1986)	24
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	28
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	39
<i>Benjamin v. V.I. Port Auth.</i> , 684 Fed. Appx. 207 (3d Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Bosarge v. Miss. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 796 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	35
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	27
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	29

CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.,
952 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2020)8

CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.,
953 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020)8

CFPB v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 5, 12, 16, 23, 36, 37, 38

CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC,
332 F. Supp 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 33

Cheng v. WinCo Foods LLC,
2014 WL 2735796 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2014)..... 37

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
301 U.S. 308 (1937) 40, 41

Clinton v. City of N.Y.,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 20

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)20, 30, 31, 32, 42

Collins v. Mnuchin,
2020 WL 3865248, --- S. Ct. --- (July 9, 2019)..... 20

D.J.S.-W. v. United States,
962 F.3d 745 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 26

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879) 37

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12, 15, 16, 18, 24, 38

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15, 17

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 20, 21, 28

Fisher v. Johnson,
174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) 25

Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir. of Office of Thrift Supervision,
740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan. 1990) 22

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 3, 17

Gabelli v. SEC,
568 U.S. 442 (2013) 25

Henderson v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.,
918 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019) 23

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) 25

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013) 37

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895) 35

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 20

Irvin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 26

Jackson v. FIE Corp.,
302 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2002) 38

Johnson v. United States,
544 U.S. 295 (2005) 28

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... 37

LaRouche v. FEC,
 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 38

LHC Nashua P’ship v. PDNED Sagamore Nashua, LLC,
 659 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2011) 29

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 35, 36

Marsh v. Fulton Cnty.,
 77 U.S. 676 (1870)..... 23

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 17

McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC,
 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017) 16, 18

Midwest Terminals of Toledo Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB,
 783 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 20

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 18

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir 2013)..... 18

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014) 18

Norton v. Shelby County,
 118 U.S. 425 (1886) 33, 37

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 40

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 42

PHH v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 41, 43

Ryder v. United States,
515 U. S. 177 (1995) 19

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 21, 22, 23, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....36, 37

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 20

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....9

Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utils.,
455 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 37

United States Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 40, 41

United States v. Heinszen,
206 U.S. 370 (1907) 23

United States v. Morrison,
449 U.S. 361 (1981)3

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950) 30

United States v. Providence Journal Co.,
485 U.S. 693 (1988) 37

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 37

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 35, 36

Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 16, 18

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton Et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 20

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 20

State Cases

Nasemaunpee v. Sturgeon Bay,
251 N.W.2d 845 (Wisc. 1977) 29

Wagner v. City of Globe,
722 P.2d 250 (Ariz. 1986) 29

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. 3345-3349d9

12 U.S.C. 16.....6

12 U.S.C. 243..... 6, 41

12 U.S.C. 1755 41

12 U.S.C. 1815(d)..... 6, 41

12 U.S.C. 1820(e)..... 6, 41

12 U.S.C. 2250 41

12 U.S.C. 4516	42
12 U.S.C. 5481-5603	5
12 U.S.C. 5491(a).....	5, 42
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(1)	6
12 U.S.C. 5491(c)(3)	6
12 U.S.C. 5496	40
12 U.S.C. 5497	6
12 U.S.C. 5497(a).....	41
12 U.S.C. 5497(d)(2).....	43
12 U.S.C. 5497(e).....	6, 41
12 U.S.C. 5497(e)(4)	40
12 U.S.C. 5531(a).....	5, 7
12 U.S.C. 5536(a).....	7
12 U.S.C. 5536(a)(1)(B).....	5
12 U.S.C. 5564	1, 21
12 U.S.C. 5564(a).....	37
12 U.S.C. 5564(b)	37
12 U.S.C. 5564(g)(1)	24, 26, 27, 28, 29
12 U.S.C. 5565	21
31 U.S.C. 5142	41

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 13765
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 14, 40
